

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WKBL158R

**Wall-mounted cooling rack - 1500mm - 480 liters - with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Cooling Rack 1500mm 480 Liters with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (WKBL158R)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Cooling Rack. This product is designed for efficient display and preservation of perishable items in commercial environments, offering ample storage and optimal visibility. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective operation.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the product is connected to an appropriate power supply as specified in the technical data. Avoid overloading outlets.
- **Installation:** This product must be installed by a qualified technician. Improper installation may result in malfunction or injury.
- **Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating.
- **Heavy Items:** Do not overload shelves beyond the specified weight limit to prevent collapse and injury.
- **Moisture:** Avoid exposing the product to excessive moisture to prevent electrical hazards.
- **Children:** Keep out of reach of children. This product is not intended for use by individuals with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities unless supervised.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKBL158R
- **Dimensions:** 1500mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 2000mm (H)
- **Capacity:** 480 liters
- **Weight:** 75 kg
- **Material:** Stainless steel
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable shelves
- **Temperature Range:** 2°C to 8°C
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Power Consumption:** 150W
- **LED Lighting:** Integrated on shelves for enhanced visibility

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose Location:** Select a flat, stable surface away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. **Prepare Area:** Ensure sufficient space for ventilation and easy access to power supply.
3. **Mounting:**
  - Use appropriate wall anchors suitable for your wall type.
  - Position the cooling rack and mark the mounting holes using a level.
  - Drill holes and insert wall anchors.
  - Secure the cooling rack to the wall using the provided screws.
4. **Connect Power Supply:** Plug the cooling rack into a dedicated electrical outlet.
5. **Check Level:** Ensure the unit is level after installation to operate efficiently.

## 5. Operation

- **Power On/Off:** Use the power switch located on the front of the unit.
- **Temperature Control:** Adjust the temperature using the control panel located on the front. Follow the recommended temperature range for optimal food preservation.
- **Loading:** Place items on the adjustable shelves without exceeding weight limits.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Clean the interior and exterior surfaces with a mild detergent and a non-abrasive cloth.
- **Avoid Harsh Chemicals:** Do not use corrosive or abrasive cleaners.
- **Inspect:** Regularly check door seals and hinges for wear and replace if necessary.
- **Defrosting:** If applicable, periodically defrost the unit to maintain efficiency.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check power supply, temperature settings, and ensure vents are not blocked.
- **Excessive Noise:** Ensure the unit is level and check for loose components.
- **LED Light Not Working:** Inspect connections and replace bulbs if necessary.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its life, dispose of this product in accordance with local regulations. Recycle where possible. Do not dispose of electrical appliances in household waste.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual

Wall-Mounted Cooling Rack 1500mm 480 Liters with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves

---

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Wandkühlregal entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln in kommerziellen Küchen und gastronomischen Betrieben konzipiert. Bitte lesen Sie die folgende Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um optimale Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Die Installation und der Betrieb des Kühlsystems sollten nur durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche montiert ist, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Belüftung nicht zu blockieren; dies kann Überhitzung und Funktionsstörungen verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als die vorgesehene Anwendung.
- Berühren Sie nicht die Kühlflächen, wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, um ein Risiko von Frostverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie alle elektrischen Verbindungen trocken und schützen Sie diese vor Feuchtigkeit.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1500mm x 600mm x 2100mm
- Lagervolumen: 480 Liter
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja
- Temperaturbereich: -2°C bis +8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 230V / 50Hz
- Innenmaterial: Edelstahl

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Beschädigungen oder fehlende Teile.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für die Montage: der Wandfläche sollte stabil sein und das Gerät sollte in der Nähe einer Stromquelle installiert werden.
3. Befestigen Sie die Montageschienen an der Wand unter Verwendung von geeigneten Dübel- und Schraubensets. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie waagrecht ausgerichtet sind.
4. Hängen Sie das Kühlregal an den Montageschienen ein und sichern Sie es ordnungsgemäß.
5. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und überprüfen Sie, ob alle elektrischen Verbindungen sicher sind.
6. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und prüfen Sie die Funktionalität.

### 5. Betrieb

- Einstellen der Temperatur: Verwenden Sie das Bedienfeld, um die gewünschte Temperatur innerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs einzustellen.
- Lagerung von Lebensmitteln: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lebensmittel ordnungsgemäß verpackt sind und die Luftzirkulation nicht behindert wird.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur des Gerätes zur Gewährleistung der Lebensmittelsicherheit.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Innenflächen abzuwischen. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Lüftungsschlitze, um eine optimale Leistung sicherzustellen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung und ersetzen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.

### 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist und die Temperatur korrekt eingestellt wurde.
- Geräusentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil montiert ist. Prüfen Sie, ob lose Teile vorhanden sind.
- Frostbildung: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Undichtigkeiten.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Das Gerät enthält umweltschädliche Stoffe, die ordnungsgemäß behandelt werden müssen.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

---

Wir danken Ihnen für den Erwerb unseres Produkts und wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg bei der Nutzung!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastrek 1500mm (480 Liter) met LED-verlichting en 3 Planken (WKBL158R)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastrek 1500mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor commerciële doeleinden en biedt effectieve koeling en ruimtebesparing in uw keuken. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding grondig leest voordat u het product gebruikt.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële instellingen.
- Volg altijd de instructies voor installatie en gebruik om blessures en schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een stabiele ondergrond wordt geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product niet in de buurt van water of vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan elektrische kabels en het apparaat zelf. Gebruik het product niet als er zichtbare schade is.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het apparaat tijdens het gebruik.
- In geval van een storing, schakel het apparaat uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL158R
- Afmetingen: 1500 mm (L) x 700 mm (B) x 800 mm (H)
- Inhoud: 480 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 8°C
- Energieklasse: A
- Voeding: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Gewicht: 90 kg

## 4. Opstelling en installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie die vlak, droog en goed verlucht is.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het apparaat voor ventilatie.
3. Bevestig het koelkastrek stevig aan de muur met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen. Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of het rek recht hangt.
4. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaarde voedingsbron. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker goed vastzit.
5. Zet het apparaat aan via de hoofdschakelaar en controleer of de LED-verlichting werkt.
6. Laat het apparaat minimaal 30 minuten draaien voordat u het gaat gebruiken om de juiste temperatuur te bereiken.

## 5. Gebruik

- Plaats alleen gekoelde producten in het koelkastrek.
- Zorg ervoor dat de luchtcirculatie niet wordt belemmerd door overvolle planken.
- Monitoring van de temperatuur kan worden uitgevoerd via de ingebouwde thermometer. Stel de gewenste temperatuur in en controleer regelmatig.

## 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Koppel het apparaat van de stroom voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen om de binnen- en buitenkant van het apparaat schoon te maken.
- Maak de planken regelmatig schoon om schimmel en bacteriën te voorkomen.
- Controleer en vervang indien nodig de LED-verlichting.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is ingeschakeld en of de instellingen correct zijn.
- Probleem: De LED-verlichting werkt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer de verlichting en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Probleem: De temperatuur is te hoog.  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor luchtcirculatie en controleer de instellingen.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij eind van levensduur van het apparaat, gooi het apparaat op een milieuvriendelijke manier weg. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor instructies over de juiste verwijdering van koelapparatuur.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop. Geniet van uw nieuwe Wandgemonteerde Koelkastrek.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Refrigeración Montado en la Pared 1500mm (480 Litros) con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes WKBL158R

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante de Refrigeración Montado en la Pared WKBL158R. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y fríolera para su negocio. Su moderna iluminación LED y su amplia capacidad lo convierten en una excelente opción para cualquier establecimiento gastronómico.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso previsto: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para almacenamiento en entornos comerciales refrigerados.
- Advertencias:
  - No sobrecargue el estante más allá de la capacidad indicada.
  - Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de agua y calor.
  - Utilice el producto solo con las especificaciones eléctricas recomendadas.
- Riesgos eléctricos: Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén aisladas y que el voltaje se ajuste a las especificaciones del producto.
- Mantenimiento: Realice inspecciones periódicas y mantenimiento para garantizar el buen funcionamiento y la seguridad del estante.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL158R
- Dimensiones: 1500 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad) x 2000 mm (alto)
- Volumen: 480 litros
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C a +10°C
- Iluminación: LED
- Número de estantes: 3
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Refrigerante: R600a
- Clasificación energética: Clase B

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación apropiada en la pared, asegurándose de que esté nivelada y cerca de una toma de corriente.

### 2. Montaje:

- Coloque el soporte de montaje en la pared utilizando tornillos adecuados (incluidos).
- Asegúrese de que el soporte esté nivelado.

### 3. Fijación del Estante:

- Conecte el estante al soporte montado en la pared.
- Asegúrese de que esté firmemente sujeto.

### 4. Conexión Eléctrica:

- Conecte el enchufe a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Active el dispositivo usando el interruptor de encendido.

## 5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control según sus necesidades específicas.
- Monitoree la temperatura regularmente para asegurarse de que el estante esté funcionando dentro de las especificaciones.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague el estante antes de realizar cualquier limpieza.
- Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- No use limpiadores abrasivos.
- Realice un deshielo periódico si es necesario y limpie internamente con un paño suave.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- Luz LED apagada: Verifique el fusible y reemplace si es necesario.
- Condensación interna excesiva: Asegúrese de que la puerta esté cerrada correctamente.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, asegúrese de desechar el estante de forma responsable. Siga las normativas locales sobre

desechos de equipo eléctrico y electrónico.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o soporte adicional, puede comunicarse con nosotros a través de los siguientes medios:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du rack de refroidissement mural 1500 mm 480 litres avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères (WKBL158R)

## 1. Informations générales

Le rack de refroidissement mural WKBL158R est conçu pour fournir une méthode efficace de stockage de produits alimentaires et de boissons tout en garantissant un accès facile et une présentation attrayante.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement dans un environnement sec et bien ventilé.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement installé et nivelé pour éviter les accidents.
- Ne couvrez pas les conduits de ventilation.
- Évitez de surcharger le rack au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Débranchez l'appareil avant de procéder à tout nettoyage ou entretien.
- Ne placez pas d'objets chauds ou inflammables à proximité de l'appareil.
- En cas de défaillance de l'appareil, n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-même.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WKBL158R
- Capacité : 480 litres
- Dimensions : 1500 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 2100 mm (H)
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Nombre d'étagères : 3, réglables en hauteur
- Classe énergétique : A+++
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 8°C
- Alimentation : 220-240V, 50Hz

## 4. Installation et configuration

- Déballez soigneusement le produit et retirez tout l'emballage.
- Placez le rack sur une surface plane et stable.
- Assurez-vous que le rack est nivelé à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
- Branchez le câble d'alimentation dans une prise de courant adaptée.
- Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le commutateur d'alimentation situé à l'arrière du rack.
- Vérifiez le fonctionnement de l'éclairage LED.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat.
- Disposez les produits sur les étagères, en évitant de bloquer les entrées d'air.
- Surveillez régulièrement la température interne pour assurer la sécurité alimentaire.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux avec un détergent non abrasif pour essuyer l'extérieur.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez une solution de nettoyage douce et rincez à l'eau claire.
- Évitez les nettoyants agressifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.
- Nettoyez régulièrement les grilles et les étagères pour prévenir l'accumulation de saleté.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez si la prise est correctement branchée.
- Assurez-vous que le disjoncteur n'a pas sauté.
- Si l'éclairage LED ne fonctionne pas, contactez l'assistance technique pour remplacement.
- En cas de température irrégulière, vérifiez les obstructions à la circulation de l'air.

## 8. Élimination

- L'appareil contient des composants électriques qui doivent être recyclés conformément aux réglementations locales.
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères.
- Consultez votre municipalité pour les options d'élimination appropriées.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute assistance supplémentaire ou questions, veuillez nous contacter:

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Rack Refrigerato da Parete 1500mm 480 Litri con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Rack Refrigerato da Parete è progettato per la conservazione sicura di alimenti e bevande ad una temperatura controllata. Questo modello offre una capacità di 480 litri, con illuminazione LED integrata che fornisce una chiara visibilità dei prodotti. È ideale per ristoranti, caffè e altre attività commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per l'uso commerciale per la conservazione di alimenti refrigerati.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un tecnico qualificato per garantire la sicurezza e il funzionamento efficiente.
- Elettricità: Controllare che l'impianto elettrico sia conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza nazionale.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per evitare il malfunzionamento e garantire un utilizzo sicuro.
- Rischi generali: Non sovraccaricare il rack e mantenere la ventilazione libera. Non esporre il prodotto a fonti di calore.
- Sostanze chimiche: Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL158R
- Capacità: 480 Litri
- Larghezza: 1500 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 3
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C a +10°C
- Tipo di refrigerazione: Dinamica
- Classe energetica: Classe E

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Selezionare un luogo di installazione appropriato con sufficiente spazio e ventilazione.
2. Posizionare il rack su una superficie piana ed equilibrata.
3. Assicurarsi che il rack sia livellato. Utilizzare dei distanziatori se necessario.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente conforme agli standard di sicurezza.
5. Accendere il rack e verificare che non ci siano perdite di liquido refrigerante.
6. Regolare la temperatura secondo le esigenze di conservazione.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo anteriore.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire che rimanga nel range ottimale.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre chiuse correttamente per mantenere l'efficienza energetica.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno del rack con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Rimuovere e pulire i ripiani regolarmente per evitare la contaminazione alimentare.
- Verificare e pulire i filtri dell'aria secondo le istruzioni del produttore per mantenere l'efficienza di raffreddamento.
- Controllare le guarnizioni delle porte e sostituirle se presentano usura.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il rack non si accende  
Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e verificare il funzionamento della presa.
- Problema: La temperatura non scende  
Soluzione: Controllare se le porte sono sigillate correttamente e che non ci siano ostruzioni nella ventilazione.
- Problema: Rumori anomali  
Soluzione: Verificare che non ci siano oggetti estranei nel vano motore.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali e nazionali per lo smaltimento del prodotto a fine vita. Non gettare il rack insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Contattare un servizio di smaltimento autorizzato per i rifiuti elettronici e refrigerati.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania